BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §
Registered Nurse License Number 661547 §
issued to JAY NEAL ROWTON §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 661547, issued to JAY
NEAL ROWTON, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent’s license to'practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is currently MSR
Invalid. '
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Texarkana Community College,

Texarkana, Texas, on May 1, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on July 1, 1999. ‘

4. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
5.  OnJune 14,2011, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by the

Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the June 14, 2011, Agreed Order, Finding of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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10.

On or about May 10, 2012, Respondent self-disclosed the voluntary surrender of his license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Arkansas due to a drug screen which resulted
positive for Demerol.

On April 25, 2012, the Arkansas State Board of Nursing accepted the voluntary surrender of
Respondent’s license. A copy of the April 25,2012, Arkansas Order for Voluntary Surrender
is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On August 1, 2012, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated July 17, 2012, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(10)(A) & (D), and (11)B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1), (8) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License
Number 661547, heretofore issued to JAY NEAL ROWTON, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 661547, heretofore issued to J AY NEAL ROWTON, to practice nursing in
the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation “RN” or wear any insignia identifying himself
as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead
any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

3 Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this _14" day of August, 2012.

g, ~ TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
"

By: M@ C v

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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JAY NEAL ROWTON
36 Morning Drive
Texarkana, AR 71854
Texas RN License #661547

Voluntary Surrender Statement
July 2,2012

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

I no longer desire to be licensed as a professional nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license/licenses
to practice in Texas. I Jay Neal Rowton, RN, waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order
which outlines requirements for .reinstatement ofm'y hcmsc _l.uh,derstand ‘tléx.at'l may not petition for reinstatement
until one (1) year from the effective date of the Order. I understand that I will be required to comp.ly with the

Board's Rules and Regulations in effect at the time I submit any petition for reinstatement.

Signature Q’a’ff %fj ; Z é
Date 7/ /7 // Z-

Texas Nursing License Number/s é 6 /. 5’717

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared JAY NEAL
ROWTON who, being duly sworn by me, stated that he executed the above for the
purpose therein contained and that he understood same.

n .
Sworn to before me the __| 1 day of __J PA\V ,20_12 .
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ORDER FOR
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that the Bosrd heyeby acespt the voluntary swrrender of
RN License No. R65339 and Privilege 1 Prectice in Aviansss, granted to Jay Nesl Rowton.

A writien request and appropriate documentation must be sobmitted 1o the Board’s
General Couasel for consideration of reinstatement, Documentation requircments will vary
dependent on each Respondent’s circumstance, Appropriate documentation ineludes e is not
limited to medical, employment and criminal reorda,

Nurses reinstating & nursing liconse to sotive status after the expiration date of the cusrent
license shall docurment completion of coniimidng education &s required by the Board. On the
backside of this form, please explain the reason for your voluntary suevender.

Respandent may apply for reinetateraent of said Hoense afier one (1) year provided there
are go other vielations of the Nurse Practice Act.

N2} Lo Shille

Raspotident Slane Date

ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Y /pre

83/04



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

e ke sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok Sk o ok o sk ke sk sk s o e ok s obe ok ok o ok ook ok 3 Sk 3k ok 3K ok ok ok ok o ok e ok ok ok

In the Matter of Registered Nurse
License Number 661547

And Nurse Licensure Compact Privilege
Associated with Arkansas License
Number R65339 :

issued to JAY NEAL ROWTON

AGREED

ORDER

SO O TN LON LN e

* On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of JAY NEAL ROWTON, Registered Nurse Liceﬁée Number 661547,
- hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(8)&(10), Texas Occupations Codg.' Respondent waived representation -

by counsel, infonnal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on May 10, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board. _
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the hcense(s)

S

- Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs notice and hearing, and
acreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent holds a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, which is
in MSR-Invalid status at this time.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Texarkana Community College,
Texarkana, Texas, on May 1, 1999, Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on July 1, 1999.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about September 8, 2010, while holding a license as a Registered Nurse in the State
of Texas, and Arkansas License Number R65339, Respondent’s license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Arkansas was placed on PROBATION WITH
STIPULATIONS for a period of three (3) years; by the Arkansas State Board of Nursing,
based on Respondent’s refusal to submit to drug testing for cause, and for removing multiple
Meperidine injections for patients without documentation of administration. A copy of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Consent Agreement dated Septerber 8, 2010, is
attached and incorporated herein, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Secﬁons 301.451-301.5535, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.45 2(b)(8)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code.

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action - against Registered Nurse License Number 661547,
heretofore issued to JAY NEAL ROWTON, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.”
ORDER _

CITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
- Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§30 1.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

- Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order.
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED tha_t, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nufse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may ﬁot work ou;tside the State of Texa‘s pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

* IT1S FURTHER AGREED that:

(lj RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, succeésful_ly
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a2 minimum of six (6) hours in
ieﬁgth. The course's content shall iﬁclude the Nursing Practice Act, standards, of practice,
documentatioq of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and f)t}ception;
.Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; -
and Lying and Falsification. Courses foéusing on. malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
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Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, énd in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Bbard-.approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
httn.//www. bon. state. ix. us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html,

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL fully comply with all the terms and conditions of the
Order of the Board issued to JAY NEAL ROWTON on September 8, 2010, by the Arkansas State
Board of Nursing. RESPONDENT SHAILL CAUSE the Arkansas State Board of Nursing to submit
quarterly reports, on forms prbvided by the Texas Board of Nursing, that JAY NEAL ROWTON is
in compliance with the Order of the Arkansas State Board of Nursing, and RESPONDENT SHALL
cause the Arkansas State Board ofNursing to submit written verification of Respondent‘s successful
compietion of that Order io the Texas Board of Nursing. E{'idence of compliance/completion with
the terms of the Order of the Arkansas State Board of Nursing will be accepted as evidence of
compliance/completion of the terms of this Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-
‘compliance with the terms of tﬁe Order of the Arkansas State Board of Nursing shall constitute ﬁon-
compliance with the terms of this Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3)‘ Any positive result on a drug screen required under the order issued by the
Arkansas Board of Nursing for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription, or failure to repbrt
for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded as non-
compiiance with the terms of this Order and may subject the Respondent to further disciplinary

action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
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Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

to pi‘actice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all. encumbrances will be removed ﬁom Respondent's license and RESPONDENT shall be eligible -
for nurse iicensuré compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counse! prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the violation

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,

Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive

judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to

me. I understand that if I failto comply with all terms and conditidns of this Order, I will be subject

to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

: b
Signed this 26 dayof__ MEY 20 1/

f\.; . 14(72 g an': A/y
JAYNEAL ROWTON, Respondenl

Sworn to and subscribed before me t}uéia day of 2 ) l “"7/

SEAL

ik, SONYA D. COVERT §

Notary Public

~Eoe@" My Comm. Exp. 05/26/2012

A% _
3&,;*& STATE OF TEXAS
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\f'v'I-H.;REFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _26th day of _ May

2011 _, by JAY NEAL ROWT ON, Registered Nurse License Number 661547, and said Order is

final.
Effective this _ 14th _ day of __June , 2011
N
o -
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
O TSN D Executive Director on behalf
”’/Z, EOF“Q‘ of said Board |
LTI '
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Sue A. Tedford, MNSc, RN
Execufive Directar

Fred Knight
General Counse/

Board Members:

Darlene Byrd, MNSc, APN
President
Cabot

 Gladwin Connell, D Min.
Vice President
Little Rock

Brenda Murphres, RN
Secretary
El Dorado

Cynthia Burroughs, PhD
Treasurer
Little Rock

Peggy Baggenstoss, LE’N
Fordyce

Clgvesta Fiannigan, LPR
Camden

Cassandra Harvey, RN
Brinkiey

Karen Holcomb, RN
Fine Biuff

Roger Huff, LPN
Springdale

Sandra Prisbe, MSN, RN
Mountain Home

Doris Scroggin, RN
Viionia .

Cathieen Shuftz, PhD, RN .

Searcy :

Richard Spivey, LPN
Greenbrier
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1123 8. University Avenue, Sutte 800, University Tower Building, Littls Rock, AR 72204
Phone: (801) 888-2700 Fax: (501) 688-2714 www.arsbn.org

September 17, 2010

Jay Neal Rowton
333 Links Drive
Texarkana, AR 71854

RE: RN License No. R65339

Dear Mr. Rowton:

The Arkansas State Board of Nursing met on September 8, 2010 and approved the
Consent Agreement placing your license and privilege to practice nursing on probation.
1 am writing to assist you in meeting the terms of the discipline.

If the terms are met in full, you will need to send & letter to the Board reqﬁesting your
license be taken off probationary status. The projected end of your probation is
September 2013. :

PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR LICENSE TO THE BOARD OFFICE WITHIN THE
NEXT FIVE (5) DAYS IN ORDER TO BAVE IT STAMPED “PROBATION.”

The requirements of the discipline are fuﬂy outlined in the enclosed final Order. Briefly,
however, I would like to reviejw some of the requirements with you. '

1. AR persomal reports, emplover reports and other information is to be directed to

me and must be filed with the Board by the 20" day of the following months:

2010 - October

2011 — January, April, July, October
2012 - January, April, July, October
2013 — January, April, July

2. COURSES. You are required to take and provide evidence of completion of
course(s) in “The Nurse. & Professional Behaviors™ and “Documentation for
Nurses” by April 15, 2011. Information is enclosed to assist you in meeting
these requirements. Board Ordered courses may not be used to meet the
requirements for continuing education heurs in order to renew or reinstate
a nursing license.

3. EVALUATION. You mustprovide evidence of evaluation for treatment of
addictive behavior within three (3) months of this agreement. Accéptable
svidence shall consist of an in-depth psychologicaladdiction evaluation with
appropriate testing by a practitioner who specializes in addiction disorders being
sent directly to the Board. You must supply a copy of the Board®s Order to the
evaluator. The evaluation must contain evidence that the evaluator knows the
reason for the referral. The evaluator must specifically advise the Board that the
nurse is presently able to engage in the safe practice of nursing or recommend
the conditions, if any, under which safe practice could occur.




September. 17, 2010
Page2

4,

Elv[PLOYMENT_AND EMPLOYER REPORTS. As you plan to be employed during this period of

‘discipline, you must practice under an Employer-Monitored Nurse Contract and submit a copy to the

Board. I have enclosed an example for your employer, You are also expected to submit emplover
reports. I have enclosed Performance Evaluation Report your employer must complete every three
months and send to me. If your employer has any questions regarding the Board’s requirements, you can

~ have them contact me. You may not work cutside the State of Arkansas in another compact licensure

state without written permission from the Arkansas State Board of Nursing and the Board of
Nursing in the compact state where you wish to work. :

NAME, MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER, EMPLOYER. You are expected to notify me
as soon as possible of any changes.

RANDOM DRUG SCREENS: You are required to submit to random sereens which meet the criteria
gstablished by the Board. This information is outlined in Attachment No. 1 to the Order. These drug
screens must be submitted directly to the Board by a Board-approved drug screen monitoring program.
You cannot submit specimens at your place of employment or practice site. You cannot collect any
Board of Nursing ordered program participant drug screen. You must contact the drug screening
company daily. If selected for testing, you will have two (2) hours to report to the drop off site.
Compliance must be monitored through & Board-approved monitoring program. You have five (5)

business days upon receipt of the Order to contact a Board-approved drug screen monitoring program.

TREATMENT BY A PRACTITIONER WITH CONTROLLED OR ABUSE POTENTIAL
SUBSTANCE: You shall notify all practitioners of your dependency. If you are prescribed a controlled
or abuse potential substance, the practitioner must submit that information in writing directly to the Board
within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. I have enclosed a2 Medication Report form for use by
the practitioner. Using old prescriptions for various reasons is self-diagnosing and treating and not
accepizble. Iwould rid vourself of all medications in vour passession that would be classified controlied
substances or abuse potential substances that have not been prescribed since your probation period began.

PERSONAL REPORTS. You are expected to submit a personal report, in the form of a typed-or
handwritten letter, to me during this period of discipline. You should report on those aspects of your life
which reflect your personal progress. Your first personal report is due on October 20, 2010.

CIVIL PENALTY. You were fined $1,500.00 pursuant to Arkansas Code Ann. §17-87-104(b)(1). The
fige is to be paid within fifteen (15) calendar days following the receipt of the Order. If you are interested
in & payment agreement, one is enclosed for you to sign, notarize and return along with your first payment
in the amount of $125.00 due on October 20, 2010. : . :

The Respondeﬁt’s responsibility is to insure that all required reports are submitted to the Board on
2 quarterly basis. '

ANY AND ALL CORRESPONDENCE SENT TO THE BOARD MIST INCLUDE YOUR NAME,
LICENSE NUMBER AND CURRENT PHONE NUMBER. '

You will be considered to be in non-compliance with the Board’s Order if your reports are not submitted timely,
or you fail to arrange for payment of the fine, if applicable. '




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF:

JAY NEAL ROWTON : RN LICENSE NO. R65339

CONSENT AGREEMENT

A complaint charging Jay Neal Rowton (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent™) with
violations of the Arkamsas Nurse Practice Act has been received by the Arkansas State Board of%
Nursing (hereinafter feferred to-as “the Board™). In the interest of a prompt and speedy
settlement of the above-captioned matter consistent with the pubiic interest, statutory
requirements and the resﬁonsibi]ities of the Boafd, the undersigned parties enter into this Consent
Agreement as a final dispdsition of this matter.

| Based on the evidence before it, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact, ?)/L/
Conclusions of Law and Order:
i Findings of Fact

1. The Respondent is the holder of Arkansas RN License No. R65339. */T}L

2. . The Rcspondeni was terminated on or about February 17, 201 0 from Wadley ?;)V
Regxonal Medmal Center, Texarkana, Texas for refusing to sbmit to drug testing for cause as
required by hospital policy.

3. The Respondent controlled substance retrieval for Wedncsday, February 17, 2010
. Was reviéwed and found that he removed multiple Meperidine injections for patients with no
| documcntatxon of administration.
.4. ' The Respondent has pnar d:scaphne with this Board in 2004 for violation of 17- Q\

87-309(2)(6).




IN THE MATTER OF:

JAY NEAL ROWTON RN LICENSE NO. R65339

IL Conclusions of Law

L. Pursuapt to Ark. Code Ann. §17-87-203 and §17-87-309, the Board has subject
matter and personal jurisdiction in this matter. 9;._ '

2. . The conduct described in the F indings of Fact consﬁmt'es-a violation of Ark. Code
Ann. §17-87-309(2)(6). Q

3. The conduct described in the Findings of Fact constitutes sufficient cause
A th to Ark. Code’ Ann. §17-87-309 to suspend, revoke or otherwise discipline a licensee
wilo possesses a nursing license or the privilege bie) practicé nursing in the State of Arkaﬁsas. %

| OI. Order

1. The Respondent admits the Board's Findings of Faét and Conclusions of Law. q

2. In Lieu of a formal hearing on these issues, Respondent agrees to the issuance of _
the attacl;ed Order and waive§ all rights to a hcaﬁﬁg, appeal or judicial review relating to the Lfl\
Order.

3, The Respondent understands that all investi gative materials prepared or received 9\
by the Board concerning these viqla.tions and all notices and pleadings relating thereto may be
retained in the Board's file concerning this matter,

4. The Respondent understands that those admissions are conclusive evidence ofa ‘Q’K ‘
prior violation of the Arkansas Nurse Practice Act and may be_used for the purposes of
determining sanctions in_aﬁy future disciplinary matter.

5. The Respcndent understands the right to consult legal bounsel prior to entering Q‘\




IN THE MATTER OF:

JAY NEAL ROWTON | RN LICENSE NO. R65339

into this Consent Agreement and such consultation is waived.

. 6, The Respondent understands as a result of entering into this Consent Agreement
that the terms of this agreemerit become pubiic record and shall be reported to the National % AL
Council of State Boards of Nursing Disciplinary Data Bank and the Healthcare Integrity and

 Protection Data Bank.

7. The Respondent understands that this Consent Agreement is effective upon its (7)&
acceptance by the Board,

L have initialed each numbered and lettered paragraph of the proposed CONSENT
AGREEMENT as proof that I have READ IT, UNDERSTAND IT, and do not wish to contact the
Arkansas State Board office for further explanation. I accept the proposed CONSENT
AGREEMENT as stated.

— 4 . - L
Exos Y P P
State of sriansas ) - : (f-;-(f.,«; S A {;‘,{"}/-3-7 ;f;lé'!b

)ss RESPONDENT’S SIGNATURE DATE
County ofotas ¢ ) _

Subscribed and Sworn to before me, a Notary Public, on this 277 | day of
fovpuct , 2010. |

' -,

' Noftary Public
My Commission Expires:
2~/ : S50, CHRIS HAWKINS
(oL E9dF% Notary Public, Stete of Texas
1. AL My Commission Expires
G Fabruary 01, 2014




' BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF:

JAY NEAL ROWTON " RN LICENSE NO. R65339

ORDER

In view of the above Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, ami the consent of the
Respbndent, the Board hereby issues the following Order:

1. The Respondent consents to the terms and conditions of the Order and waiver of a
public hearing is accepted. C}:L

2, The Respondent's license(s) is (are) placed on probation for three (3) years.
Probation is to commence on the effective date of this Order and is subject to the following
conditions: o | %

2. | Within five (5) days upon receipt of this Order, the Respondent’s license must be
sent to the Board $o that the license can be marke-d “probation.” q/]/v

b. The Respondent must complete the coui*ses, “The Nurse and Professional
Behaviors,” and “Documentation for Nurses” by April 15; 201 1. 9?7

| c.  The Respondent must provide within three months of this order, evidence of

evaluation of addictive behavior. Acceptable evidence shall consist of an in-depth
psychological/addiction evaluation with appropriate testing by a practitioner, who specializes in
addiction disorders being sent directly to the Board. The Respondent shail supply a copy of the
Board’s Order to the evaluator, The evaluation must contain evidence that the evaluator knows
the reason for the n:fexral; The Respondent shall follow the Evaluator’s recommendations %/

regarding treatment and support group meetix_xgs. The evaluator must specifically advise the




N LICENSE NO. R65339

d “that the nurse is presently able to engage in the safe pmmc:eﬁf nu:s:ng or recommend the
c@admons if any, under which safe practice could oceur. The: Respondent shall have the
pfaotitioner submit progress report every three (3) months s discharged by the practitioner./b
| d The Respondent must notify each present and future employer in professional
nursing of this Order of the Board énd the probation conditions on Respondent's license and % |
present o every employer in professional nursing a copy of this Consent Agreement and Order.
e, The Respondent, if employed as a nurse, must practice under‘an employer-
monitored nurse contract. A copy of the employer-monitored nurse contract and a quarterly
Performance Evalﬁarion Report must be submiﬁed by the employer to the Board. It is the

responsibility and dufy of the Respondent to insure that the employer submits these documents in

f The Respondent st immediately notify the Board in wrifing of any change,
even a tenﬁporazy one, in name, gddr_ess, or empioyer.l ?I\/

g .The. Respondent may not work.outside the St;atte of Arkansas in another compact
licensure state without written permission of the Arkansas State Board of _Nurs.in.g and the Board
of Nursing in the compact licensure state where the Respondent wishes to work. }/L

h. The Respondent must submit to random drug screens. Theldrug screens must meet
the cﬁteda established By the Board and be conducted through a Board-approved drug screen
monitoring program and laboratory. Coﬁtact must be made with a Board-app;oved drug screen-

monitoring program within five (5) business days of receipt of this Order. The Respondent
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A-t submit speciméns at the Respondent’s place of cmpiéﬁ@, or practice site. The

_ espondent cannot collect any Board of Nursing ordered program participant dmg screen. The
i'{espondent must contact the drug screening company daily. ¥ selected for testing, the %
Respondent will have two (2) hours to report to the drop off site. (See Attachment No. 1)

i The Respondent must abstain at all times from the use of controlied or abuse
potential substances, including alcohol, except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner from ﬁ (O
whom medical attention is sought. ,Respohdcnt shall not consume hemp, poppy seeds, or any
product or by-product containing the same. Respondent shall mfcrm all licensed practitioners
who authorize prescriptions of controlied or abuse potential substanc::s of the Board’s Order, and

Respondent shall cause all such licensed practitioners to submit a written report identifying the

by ik

medication, d(\sqﬁn and the date the medication was presoribed. The prescribing nractitioners

shall submit the report directly to the Board within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription.
It is the responsibility and duty of the Respondent to insure that the prescribing practitioners
submit ﬁeh written reports in a timely fashion.

iR The Respondent is respon&ble for submitting 2 personal report to accompany
required data to thc Board ona quarterly basis. %)A._.

k. The Respondent’s responsibility is to insure that all reports are submitted to the
Board on a quarterly basis. QV\ |

L The Respondent shall execute any release nécessary to give the Board of Nursing

access to records, including but not limited to medical, employment and criminal records %’k
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Failure to execute a release shall be grounds for disciplinary aﬂﬁm.agai;:st Respondent’s nursing
license/privilege. | |
m.  The Respondent shall obey all federal, state, amd $ocal laws, and all rules |
governing the practice of nursing in thls state, ?VL
| 1. All costs involved in complying with this Order shall be borne by the Respondcm‘T ;927
0. Failure to _comély with a signed Consent Agreement may result in the svuxs:pensicm?L
of the purses license to practice nursing in this state.
p. - Verification of tefminaxion of the probationary period may be requesﬁed ina ;72/

_registered letter to the Board.
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gmdent shall pay a ﬁne of

" $1,500.00 pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §17-87-104(b)(1). Suck finewill be payable within ﬁ/ |
fifteen (15) days of recelpt of this Order or a payment schedtﬁe 'mxs:t be submitted within fifteen

(15) days to the Arkansas State Board of Nursmg

I have initizled each numbered and lettered paragraph of the proposed CONSENT
AGREEMENT as proof that I have READ IT, UNDERSTAND: IT, and do not wish to contact the

Arkansas State Board office for further explanation. I accept the proposed ORDER as
stated.

Tescas N P T " 3. {. .
State of Arkansey ) - \;}_é)u;g gm; . | ?/37 ,f;h:}
)ss .~ RESBONDENT’S SIGNATURE  DATE
County of Byem ¢ ) ' :
Subscribed and Sworn to before me, a Notary Public, on this 2:7 day of
z:)ru.r-l' , 2010,

s

— M pnhhc

CHRIS HAWHKINS
chary Publie, S1ate of Texes
My Commissien Expires
Febtuary 01, 2014

ARKANSAS STA' E BOARD OF NURSING
By: 10 @Z«.{&
Dariene Byrd, MNSc¢, APN, President

Dated: @/5 [Bo/o

My Commission Expires

(-4




